Pharma Waldhof entered into a supply agreement effective January 1, 2004 which
will increase the future cost of certain products sold by Pharma Waldhof. The
effect of the supply agreement is not reflected in the unaudited pro forma
financial statements. If the supply agreement had been in place for the twelve
months ended June 30, 2003 and the six months ended December 31, 2003, the cost
of goods sold would have increased approximately by $750 and $375, respectively.

   F-9

Edgar Filing: ACETO CORP - Form 8-K/A

9

   ACETO CORPORATION
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
   for the year ended June 30, 2003
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
   Aceto   Pharma Waldhof(A)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----   -----------------   -----------   ---------

Net sales   $271,276   $ 9,108   $   -   $280,384
Cost of sales   225,980   4,062   -   230,042
   --------   -------   -----   --------
  Gross profit   45,296   5,046   -   50,342

Selling, general and administrative
  expenses   32,359   1,811   356(C)   34,526
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Operating income   12,937   3,235   (356)   15,816

Other income (expense):
  Interest expense   (284)   -   -   (284)
  Interest and other income   713   36   (33)(D)   716
   --------   -------   -----   --------

   429   36   (33)   432
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Income before income taxes and cumulative
  effect of accounting change   13,366   3,271   (389)   16,248
Provision for income taxes   3,898   635   (76)(E)   4,457
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Income before cumulative effect of
  accounting change   9,468   2,636   (313)   11,791
Cumulative effect of accounting change   1,873   -   -   1,873
   --------   -------   -----   --------
Net income   $  7,595   $ 2,636   $(313)   $  9,918
   ========   =======   =====   ========

Basic income per common share:
Income before accounting change   $   0.64   $   0.80
Cumulative effect of accounting change   0.13   0.13
   --------   --------

Net income   $   0.51   $   0.67
   ========   ========

[…]

Net income   $   0.50   $   0.65
   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding:
  Basic   14,864   14,864
  Diluted   15,175   15,175

Edgar Filing: ACETO CORP - Form 8-K/A

10

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

   F-10

   ACETO CORPORATION
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
   for the six months ended December 31, 2003
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pharma   Pro Forma
   Aceto   Waldhof (B)  Adjustments   Pro Forma
   -----   -----------  -----------   ---------

Net sales   $141,539   $4,554   $   -   $146,093
Cost of sales   116,271   1,950   -   118,221
   --------   ------   -----   --------
  Gross profit   25,268   2,604   -   27,872

Selling, general and administrative
 expenses   17,458   948   178(C)   18,584
   --------   ------   -----   --------
Operating income   7,810   1,656   (178)   9,288

Other income (expense):
  Interest expense   (68)   -   -   (68)
  Interest and other income   888   147   (17)(D)   1,018
   --------   ------   -----   --------
   820   147   (17)   950
   --------   ------   -----   --------

Income before income taxes   8,630   1,803   (195)   10,238

Income taxes   2,548   372   (41)(E)   2,879
   --------   ------   -----   --------
Net income   $  6,082   $1,431   $(154)   $  7,359
   ========   ======   =====   ========
Net income per common share:
 Basic   $   0.39   $   0.47
   ========   ========
 Diluted   $   0.38   $   0.46
   ========   ========

Weighted average shares outstanding:
 Basic   15,711   15,711